No. 3/5(10)/2013-PP
Government of India
Ministry of Minority Affairs

11" Floor, Paryavaran Bhavan,
C.G.0. Complex, Lodi Road,
NewDelki-110003,
Dated: 23.12.2015
To ¥
The Pay & Accounts Officer,
Ministry of Minority Affairs,
Paryavaran Bhavan,
New Delhi

Subject: Grant in aid under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Multi sectoral Development Programme
for Minority Concentration Blocks (MCBs) to Government of Bihar for Purba Champaran
District.

Sir,

| am directed to convey the sanction of the President for release of an amount of
Rs. 8,87,59,000 /- (Rupees eight crore eighty seven lakh fifty nine thousand only) as 1% installment
for the year 2015-16 to the Govt. of Bihar for implementing the scheme “Multi sectoral Development
Programme for Minority Concentration Blocks in Purba Champaran district as per the details enclosed at
Annexure I. The non-recurring grant may be released to the Govt. of Bihar through CAS, Reserve Bank
of India, Nagpur.

2. The State Govt. should ensure that proportionate share of State share for the projects mentioned at
annexure-1 is released to the implementing agency alongwith Central share.

3. The expenditure is debitable to Demand No.68, Ministry of Minority Affairs Major Head- “3601”
Grant-in-aid to State Governments, 02- Grants for State Plan Schemes (Sub Major Head), 378 -General-
(Welfare of Schedule Casts/Schedule Tribes and Other Backward Classes and Minorities) -Other Grants
(Minor Head), 01 - Multi sectoral Development Programme for minorities, 01.00.35 — Grant for creation
of capital assets for the year 2015-16.

4, Since it is a fresh release for the plan of MsDP, no UC is pending. Utilization Certificate for this
grant should be submitted by the grantee in the prescribed format within 12 months of the closure of
financial year. As per the conditions contained in para 8.4 of the guideline of Restructured Multi sectoral
Development Programme, (i) Quarterly Progress Report, (if) Utilization Certificates and (iii) Report
regarding release of the State share in case of innovative projects may also be furnished.

5. The sanction is issued on the commitment given by the State Govt. that villages/locations having
a substantial minority population will be selected for the projects mentioned at Annexure-I and also that
duplication will not take place.

6. The State Government should ensure that a board containing information as per Template
enclosed at Annexure-111 is displayed at the site. After com letion of projects, a permanent display would
be installed.
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7. Funds should be released by the State Govt. to the implementing agencies immediately upon
receipt of the same from Govt. of India and as per the directions of Govt. of India, Ministry of Finance;
parking of funds at any level is strictly prohibited.

8. Utilization of the above mentioned amount by the State Government is subject to the terms and
conditions at annexure-I1. :

9. This sanction issues with concurrence of IFD vide their Dy. No. 1512 JIFD dated 29.12.2015 .
It is noted at S. No. 284 in the Grant-in-aid Register.

Yours faithfully,

(U.K.Sinha)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India
Tel: 011-24364283
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1. The Accountant General (A&E), Patna, Govt. of Bihar.
2. Manager, Reserve Bank of India, Central Account Section, Nagpur-440001.
3. Principal Secretary, Minority Welfare Department, Haj bhawan,34, Hardinge Road, Patna, Govt of
Bihar.
4. Secretary, Finance Department, Govt. of Bihar, Patna
5. Director General of Audit, Central Revenues, AGCR Building, New Delhi-2.
6. District Magistrate/Collector, District Purba Champaran, Bihar.
7. Sanction folder.
8. MoMA-NIC Computer Cell (Shri Dinesh Chandra, Technical Director) for website updation.

(U K.Sinha)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India
Tel: 011-24364283
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Annexure-I

Project approved in 107" EC meeting held on 22.12.2015

East Champaran District

(i) Ramgarhwa Block

Name of projects

Sharing
ratio

Unit

Unit
cost

Central
share

State
Share

Total
Cost

1*instalmen

t

Education

(Rs. In lakh)

Const. of ACRs in Govt. high schools
at G.M. high school-Ramgarhwa,
high school adhkaparia, S.S. high
school, Raghunathpur, high school
Sukhi Semra,R.D.P girls high school
-Ramgarhwa

60:40

24

5.95

85.68

57.12

142.80

42.84

Const. of high school building at
Murla

60:40

131.50

78.90

52.60

131.50

39.45

Health

Construction of health sub centres
at Narirgir Amodai Panchayat and
Vilaspur

60:40

23.86

23.63

19.09

47.72

1431

Total

188.21

128.81

322.02

96.60

(i)

Dhaka Block (Allocation Rs.754.00 lakh)

Balance Rs.573.25 lakh

Name of projects

Sharing
ratio

Unit

Unit
cost

Central
share

State
Share

Total
Cost

1*instalmen
t

Education

{Rs. In lakh)

Const. of ACRs in Govt. high schools
at high school Dhaka, Sarjeet high
school Bhandar, Shri H.M. Balika
high school Kamarwa, high school
Jataulia

60:40

24

5.95

85.68

57.12

142.80

42.84

Const. of high school building at
upgraded high school -Bardhharwa,
Fateh Mohammad, upgraded high
school Phulwaria, High school -
Kundwa Chainpur, upgraded high
school Mesoradha, upgraded high
school Sapahi, upgraded high school
Chandanwada (urdu)

60:40

131.50

473.40

315.60

789.00

236.70

Health

Const. of Additional Primary Health
Centre at Gurhenwa, Chandanwada &
Bhandar

60:40

98.55

177.39

118.26

295.65

88.69

Const. of Health sub centres at Balua
Hasanpur, Ramji DubeypurTola,
Raksa Rahimpur, Kharoohi, Parsa
Malkunia

60:40

23.86

71.58

47.72

119.30

35.79
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i | Total | | [ | 808.05 | 538.70 | 1346.75 | 404.02

(iii) Banjaria Block

S.N | Name of projects Sharing | Unit | Unit Central | State | Total 1*instalm

0 ratio cost share Share | Cost ent
Education (Rs. In lakh)

1 Const. of ACRs in Govt. high schools | 60:40 12 5.95 42.84 28.56 71.40 21.42
at high school-Semra, Dr. Zakir
Hussain high school, Mohmmadpur

2 Const. of high school building at 60:40 1 131.50 78.90 52.60 | 131.50 39.45
upgraded high school ajgarwa
Health

3 Const. of Health sub-centres 60:40 4 23.86 57.26 38.18 95.44 28.63
Total 179.00 | 119.34 | 298.34 89.50
(iv) Narkatia/Chodadano Block

S.N | Name of projects Sharing | Unit | Unit Central | State Total 1%instalm

0 ratio cost share Share | Cost ent
Education (Rs. In lakh)

1 Const. of additional classrooms at 60:40 4 5.95 14.28 9.52 23.80 7.14
Govt. high schools Jeetpur
Vishnupurwa

2 Const. of high school building at 60:40 1 131.50 78.90 52.60 | 131.50 39.45
Pakaria (Urdu)
Health

3 Const. of Health sub-centres at Pakaria | 60:40 2 23.86 28.63 19.09 | 47.72 14.31
Paithan Patti, Semarhiya :
Total 121.81 81.21 | 203.02 60.90
v) Adapur Block (AHocation Rs.500 lakh) Balance Rs.448.35 lakh _

S.N | Name of projects Sharing | Unit | Unit Central | State | Total | 1®instal

o ratio cost share Share | Cost ment
Education {Rs. In lakh)

1 Const. of Additional classrooms at 60:40 10 595 35.70 23.80 | 59.50 17.85
Bansidhar high school and Project girls
high school

2 Const. of high school building at 60:40 5 131.50 | 394.50 263.00 | 657.50 | 197.25
Nakardeye, Dhabiya Dakshin, Laxmipur,
Bhawanipur Bazar, Beldarwa
Health

3 Const. of health sub-centres at Tikuliya 60:40 3 2386 4295 28.63 71.58 21.47
Adapur, Harpur, Sirsiva Kalan
Total 473.15 315.73 | 788.58 | 236.57
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