No. 3/5(10)/2013-PP Government of India Ministry of Minority Affairs

11th Floor, Paryavaran Bhavan, C.G.O. Complex, Lodi Road, NewDelhi-110003. Dated: 24.12.2015

To

The Pay & Accounts Officer, Ministry of Minority Affairs, Paryavaran Bhavan, New Delhi

Subject: Grant in aid under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Multi sectoral Development Programme for Minority Concentration Blocks (MCBs) to Government of Bihar for Purba Champaran District.

Sir.

I am directed to convey the sanction of the President for release of an amount of Rs. 8,87,59,000 /- (Rupees eight crore eighty seven lakh fifty nine thousand only) as 1st installment for the year 2015-16 to the Govt. of Bihar for implementing the scheme "Multi sectoral Development Programme for Minority Concentration Blocks in Purba Champaran district as per the details enclosed at Annexure I. The non-recurring grant may be released to the Govt. of Bihar through CAS, Reserve Bank of India, Nagpur.

- The State Govt. should ensure that proportionate share of State share for the projects mentioned at 2. annexure-I is released to the implementing agency alongwith Central share.
- The expenditure is debitable to Demand No.68, Ministry of Minority Affairs Major Head- "3601" 3. Grant-in-aid to State Governments, 02- Grants for State Plan Schemes (Sub Major Head), 378 -General-(Welfare of Schedule Casts/Schedule Tribes and Other Backward Classes and Minorities) -Other Grants (Minor Head), 01 - Multi sectoral Development Programme for minorities, 01.00.35 - Grant for creation of capital assets for the year 2015-16.
- Since it is a fresh release for the plan of MsDP, no UC is pending. Utilization Certificate for this 4. grant should be submitted by the grantee in the prescribed format within 12 months of the closure of financial year. As per the conditions contained in para 8.4 of the guideline of Restructured Multi sectoral Development Programme, (i) Quarterly Progress Report, (ii) Utilization Certificates and (iii) Report regarding release of the State share in case of innovative projects may also be furnished.
- The sanction is issued on the commitment given by the State Govt. that villages/locations having a substantial minority population will be selected for the projects mentioned at Annexure-I and also that duplication will not take place.
- The State Government should ensure that a board containing information as per Template enclosed at Annexure-III is displayed at the site. After completion of projects, a permanent display would be installed.

उज्ज्वल कुमार सिन्हा UJJWAL KUMAR SINHA अयर सचिव/Under Secretary अल्पसंख्यक कार्य मंत्रालय Ministry of Minority Affairs भारत सरकार/Govt. of India सई दिल्ली/New Delhi

- 7. Funds should be released by the State Govt. to the implementing agencies immediately upon receipt of the same from Govt. of India and as per the directions of Govt. of India, Ministry of Finance; parking of funds at any level is strictly prohibited.
- 8. Utilization of the above mentioned amount by the State Government is subject to the terms and conditions at annexure-II.
- 9. This sanction issues with concurrence of IFD vide their Dy. No. 1512 /IFD dated 29.12.2015. It is noted at S. No. 284 in the Grant-in-aid Register.

Yours faithfully,

(U.K.Sinha)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Tel: 011-24364283

उज्जल कुमार सिन्हा UJJWAL KUMAR SINHA अवर सचिव/Under Selling अल्परांड्यक वर्षा Ministry of the

भारत संरक्षाः भई दिल्लाः

Copy to:-

1. The Accountant General (A&E), Patna, Govt. of Bihar.

2. Manager, Reserve Bank of India, Central Account Section, Nagpur-440001.

- 3. Principal Secretary, Minority Welfare Department, Haj bhawan, 34, Hardinge Road, Patna, Govt of Bihar.
- 4. Secretary, Finance Department, Govt. of Bihar, Patna
- 5. Director General of Audit, Central Revenues, AGCR Building, New Delhi-2.
- 6. District Magistrate/Collector, District Purba Champaran, Bihar.
- 7. Sanction folder.
- 8. MoMA-NIC Computer Cell (Shri Dinesh Chandra, Technical Director) for website updation.

(U.K.Sinha) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Tel: 011-24364283

> उज्ज्वल कुमार सिन्हा UJJWAL KUMAP SINHA अवर सचिव/Use (Sinh) HA अल्पसंख्या (Sinh) (Sinh) Ministry of M

Annexure-I

Project approved in 107th EC meeting held on 22.12.2015

East Champaran District

(i) Ramgarhwa Block

S.N o	Name of projects	Sharing ratio	Unit	Unit cost	Central share	State Share	Total Cost	1 st instalmen t	
	Education		1	(Rs. In lakh)					
1	Const. of ACRs in Govt. high schools at G.M. high school-Ramgarhwa, high school adhkaparia, S.S. high school, Raghunathpur, high school Sukhi Semra, R.D.P girls high school-Ramgarhwa	60:40	24	5.95	85.68	57.12	142.80	42.84	
2	Const. of high school building at Murla	60:40	1	131.50	78.90	52.60	131.50	39.45	
	Health								
3	Construction of health sub centres at Narirgir Amodai Panchayat and Vilaspur	60:40	2	23.86	23.63	19.09	47.72	14.31	
	Total		T		188.21	128.81	322.02	96.60	

(ii) Dhaka Block (Allocation Rs.754.00 lakh)

Balance Rs.573.25 lakh

S.N	Name of projects	Sharing	Unit	Unit	Central	State	Total	1 st instalmen
0		ratio		cost	share	Share	Cost	t
	Education			(Rs. In l	akh)			
1	Const. of ACRs in Govt. high schools at high school Dhaka, Sarjeet high school Bhandar, Shri H.M. Balika high school Kamarwa, high school Jataulia	60:40	24	5.95	85.68	57.12	142.80	42.84
2	Const. of high school building at upgraded high school -Bardhharwa, Fateh Mohammad, upgraded high school Phulwaria, High school - Kundwa Chainpur, upgraded high school Mesoradha, upgraded high school Sapahi, upgraded high school Chandanwada (urdu)		6	131.50	473.40	315.60	789.00	236.70
3	Health Const. of Additional Primary Health Centre at Gurhenwa, Chandanwada &	60:40	3	98.55	177.39	118.26	295.65	88.69
4	Bhandar Const. of Health sub centres at Balua Hasanpur, Ramji DubeypurTola, Raksa Rahimpur, Kharoohi, Parsa Malkunia	60:40	5	23.86	71.58	47.72	119.30	35.79

उज्ज्वल कुमार UJJWAL KUt/ अवर सचिव/Und अल्पसंख्यक वेतः Ministry of Mindon

Total		808.05	538.70	1346.75	404.02
 					-0

(iii) Banjaria Block

S.N o	Name of projects	Sharing ratio	Unit	Unit	Central share	State Share	Total Cost	1 st instalm ent	
	Education			(Rs. In lakh)					
1	Const. of ACRs in Govt. high schools at high school-Semra, Dr. Zakir Hussain high school, Mohmmadpur	60:40	12	5.95	42.84	28.56	71.40	21.42	
2	Const. of high school building at upgraded high school ajgarwa	60:40	1	131.50	78.90	52.60	131.50	39.45	
	Health								
3	Const. of Health sub-centres	60:40	4	23.86	57.26	38.18	95.44	28.63	
	Total				179.00	119.34	298.34	89.50	

(iv) Narkatia/Chodadano Block

S.N o	Name of projects	Sharing ratio	Unit	Unit cost	Central share	State Share	Total Cost	1 st instalm ent
	Education			(Rs. In l	akh)		1	<u> </u>
1	Const. of additional classrooms at Govt. high schools Jeetpur Vishnupurwa	60:40	4	5.95	14.28	9.52	23.80	7.14
2	Const. of high school building at Pakaria (Urdu)	60:40	1	131.50	78.90	52.60	131.50	39.45
-	Health							***************************************
3	Const. of Health sub-centres at Pakaria Paithan Patti, Semarhiya	60:40	2	23.86	28.63	19.09	47.72	14.31
	Total				121.81	81.21	203.02	60.90

(v) Adapur Block (Allocation Rs.500 lakh) Balance Rs.448.35 lakh

	(V) Adapur Block (Allocation Rs.500 lakh)				Balance Rs.448.35 lakh						
S.N o	Name of projects	Sharing ratio	Unit	Unit cost	Central share	State Share	Total Cost	1 st instal ment			
	Education			(Rs. In lakh)							
1	Const. of Additional classrooms at Bansidhar high school and Project girls high school	60:40	10	5.95	35.70	23.80	59.50	17.85			
2	Const. of high school building at Nakardeye, Dhabiya Dakshin, Laxmipur, Bhawanipur Bazar, Beldarwa	60:40	5	131.50	394.50	263.00	657.50	197.25			
	Health			1							
3	Const. of health sub-centres at Tikuliya Adapur, Harpur, Sirsiya Kalan	60:40	3	23.86	42.95	28.63	71.58	21.47			
	Total				473.15	315.73	788.58	236.57			

प्रज्ज्वल कुमार सिन्हा UJJWAL KUMAR SINHA अवर सचिव/Under Secretary अल्पसंख्यक कार्य मन्नालय Ministry of Minority Affairs भारत राष्ट्रकार/Control Ministry